(D) 3rd Quartile (E) Top Quartile

Notes: These figures illustrate the estimated annual reductions per household (unconditional on protesting) translated into tax dollars. Panel (A)
shows estimates for the full sample; Panels (B)-(E) show estimates separately by quartile of Initial Assessed Value (quartile defined within year).
Estimates derived from a model that includes property-owner pair and year fixed effects, as detailed in Section 7 and corresponding to Table 7.
All reductions are estimated including both protesters and non-protesters, capturing both an intensive and extensive margin effect induced
by loss aversion. All estimates based on underlying micro-data; the figures show binned average effects. All estimates are based only on the
portion of the distribution of assessed value changes shown (i.e. changes in Initial Assessed Value between -10% and +10%). Block bootstrapped
confidence intervals clustered at the neighborhood level (1000 replications). Samples restricted to only Re-assessed properties. Bin size 5 basis
points (0.05%).

50

10 Tables

Table 1: Summary statistics for the key variables of interest in the Harris County and Travis County samples.

Harris County Travis County
2005-2016 (Ex. Crisis Years) 2011-2018

Observations
Property-Year Pairs 6.54 Million 1.65 Million
Property-Owner Pairs 1.34 Million 0.34 Million
Protests 1.25 Million 0.36 Million

Mean SD P25 Median P75 Mean SD P25 Median P75

Property-Year Level
Initial Assessed Value (1000s) 181.7 207.2 92.0 127.7 190.7 327.8 274.3 173.4 255.2 392.7
Pct. Chg. Initial Assessed Value, Log(AInit

t /AFinal
t−1 ) 0.051 0.098 0.000 0.000 0.097 0.070 0.100 0.000 0.067 0.125

Pct. Chg. Initial Assessed Value | Reassessed 0.085 0.115 0.026 0.078 0.146 0.076 0.101 0.012 0.075 0.130
Reassessed 0.60 0.49 0.93 0.25
Protested 0.19 0.39 0.22 0.42
Cap-Eligible 0.87 0.34 0.83 0.38

Property-Owner Pair Level
Property-Owner Pair Years 4.9 2.9 2 5 8 4.8 2.7 2 5 8
Ever Protested 0.34 0.47 0.38 0.49
Total Protests 0.93 1.80 0 0 1 1.07 1.88 0 0 1

Protest Level
Successful Protest 0.68 0.47 0.81 0.39
Owner-Protested (vs. Representing Agent) 0.45 0.50 0.33 0.47
Ended At Informal Stage 0.39 0.49 0.71 0.46
Opinion of Value Observed 0.84 0.36 0.12 0.32
Conditional on Successful Protest

Assessment Reduction (1000s) -21.0 39.6 -22.6 -11.2 -5.4 -35.1 55.5 -40.8 -22.0 -10.8
Assessment Reduction (Log Chg.) -0.075 0.066 -0.100 -0.059 -0.030 -0.068 0.050 -0.091 -0.058 -0.033

Notes: Crisis years excluded from the main Harris County sample defined as 2008-2010. Neighborhood counts in each county are 5,329 (Harris) and 2,672 (Travis).

51

Table 2: RKD estimates of the elasticity of Protesting with respect to Percent Change in Initial Assessed Value.

Harris County Sample Harris County Sample Robustness Results
N=6,335,862 N=5,788,349

Bandwidth (Log Points) 0.025 0.05 0.07 0.0953 0.025 0.05 0.07 0.0953 0.025 0.05 0.07 0.0953

βGain -0.487 0.007 0.050 0.031 -0.378 0.053 0.067 0.036 -0.377 0.054 0.067 0.036
(0.158) (0.054) (0.035) (0.024) (0.166) (0.057) (0.036) (0.025) (0.166) (0.057) (0.036) (0.025)